

No. 23-1270

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

SIDDHARTH VELAMOR	SHARON K. HOGUE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	EMILY K. JOHNSON
2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW	CAITLYN N. GALVIN
Washington, DC 20037	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	60 State Street
	Boston, MA 02109
	(617) 526-6700
	sharon.hogue@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FEDERAL COURT REVIEW IS INTEGRAL TO ENSURE LAWFUL APPLICATION OF FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAWS.....	4
A. Legal Errors	6
1. <i>Tista-Ruiz de Ajualip v. Garland</i>	7
2. <i>Rivera v. Garland</i>	9
3. <i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i>	10
4. <i>Francois v. Garland</i>	11
5. <i>Saban-Cach v. Attorney General</i>	13
B. Reliance On Irrelevant Or Distorted Evidence.....	15
1. <i>Jian Tao Lin v. Holder</i>	15
2. <i>Serra v. Attorney General</i>	16
3. <i>Diaz Ortiz v. Garland</i>	17
C. Violations Of The Right To A Neutral Arbiter	19
1. <i>Abulashvili v. Attorney General</i>	19
2. <i>Serrano-Alberto v. Attorney General</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Ignoring Critical Evidence	22
1. <i>Marynenka v. Holder</i>	23
2. <i>Mboowa v. Lynch</i>	24
3. <i>Aleman-Belloso v. Garland</i>	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abulashvili v. Attorney General</i> , 663 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2011)	19, 20, 21
<i>Aleman-Belloso v. Garland</i> , 121 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024).....	25, 26
<i>Cole v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Diaz Ortiz v. Garland</i> , 23 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	17, 18, 19
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)	10, 11
<i>Francois v. Garland</i> , 120 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2024)	11, 12, 13
<i>Jian Tao Lin v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	6, 19
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	6
<i>Mach Mining v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	6-7
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023)	4, 5
<i>Marynenka v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)	8
<i>Matter of A-B-III</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 307 (A.G. 2021).....	8
<i>Mboowa v. Lynch</i> , 795 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2015).....	24, 25
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020)	23
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	3, 4
<i>Rivera v. Garland</i> , 108 F.4th 600 (8th Cir. 2024)	9, 10
<i>Saban-Cach v. Attorney General</i> , 58 F.4th 716 (3d Cir. 2023)	13, 14, 15
<i>Serra v. Attorney General</i> , 60 F.4th 653 (11th Cir. 2023).....	16, 17
<i>Serrano-Alberto v. Attorney General</i> , 859 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Tista-Ruiz de Ajualip v. Garland</i> , 114 F.4th 487 (6th Cir. 2024)	7, 8
<i>Universal Camera Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1182.....	12
§ 1252.....	2-6, 10
8 C.F.R.	
§ 1208.16.....	4
§ 1208.17.....	4
§ 1208.31.....	4
